

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0176X-2024 **Version**: 1

Type: Ceremonial Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 6/21/2024 In control: Wyche
On agenda: 6/24/2024 Final action: 6/26/2024

Title: To recognize the month of June as National Pollinator Month and the work of Columbus and Franklin

County Metro Parks

Sponsors: Christopher Wyche, Nicholas Bankston, Lourdes Barroso De Padilla, Nancy Day-Achauer, Rob

Dorans, Shayla Favor, Melissa Green, Emmanuel V. Remy, Shannon G. Hardin

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/26/2024	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
6/25/2024	1	MAYOR	Signed	
6/24/2024	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
6/24/2024	1	Columbus City Council	Adopted	Pass

To recognize the month of June as National Pollinator Month and the work of Columbus and Franklin County Metro Parks

WHEREAS, "pollinator" is defined as an agent that transfers pollen to allow for pollination, the process of plant fertilization, and can include bees, wasps, butterflies, hummingbirds, bats, the wind, and humans; and

WHEREAS, pollinators facilitate the production of fruits, seeds, and plants; and provide food security to residents; and

WHEREAS, pollinators are vital to food production, food security, biodiversity, and climate action; and

WHEREAS, pollinator gardens provide various ecosystem services including beautification and biodiversity and can act as nature-based solutions to ecological problems; and

WHEREAS, these nature-based solutions (NbS) are becoming increasingly important as the City of Columbus and the world faces the challenges of anthropogenic global climate change; and

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus, through its Sustainable Columbus office, is committed to imparting equity and environmental justice through strong climate action and is guided by the Columbus Climate Action Plan which has a community-wide goal of carbon neutrality by 2050 and 45% reduction in emissions by 2050; and

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus Climate Action Plan has mitigation and adaptation strategies and goals around implementing more green space in urban planning to build healthy ecosystems; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 1545 established Metro Parks as a subdivision of the State of Ohio.

File #: 0176X-2024, Version: 1

WHEREAS, Columbus and Franklin County Metro Parks have made progress towards the City of Columbus Climate Action Plan goals by establishing several pollinator gardens, namely at Battelle Darby Creek Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus supports these efforts by Columbus and Franklin County Metro Parks to beautify and add biodiversity to the land while also increasing equitable access to green space for historically marginalized communities and residents; and

WHEREAS, pollinator gardens support the mission of Columbus and Franklin County Metro Parks to conserve open spaces and promote the discovery and experience of these spaces; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS: That this Council does hereby recognize the month of June as National Pollinator Month as well as the efforts of Columbus and Franklin County Metro Parks to promote biodiversity in the City of Columbus and Franklin County.